

CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-24-001276

PFLAG, Inc.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF TEXAS; and WARREN  
KENNETH PAXTON, JR., in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of Texas,

*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS  
261ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**PLAINTIFF PFLAG, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PROTECTIVE  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Defendants Have Failed to Articulate Any Argument as to Their Entitlement to Judgment as a Matter of Law. ....	1
II. Defendants’ Incorporation of their Plea to the Jurisdiction Does Not Support their Motion for Summary Judgment. ....	5
A. PFLAG’s Challenge to the Demands Is Not Jurisdictionally Time-barred. ....	5
B. Defendants’ Modified Demands Do Not Moot PFLAG’s Lawsuit. ....	6
C. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Preclude PFLAG’s Lawsuit. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017).....3

*City of El Paso v. Heinrich*,  
284 S.W. 3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....7, 8

*City of Georgetown v. Putnam*, 646 S.W.3d 61, 71 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2022,  
pet. denied).....7

*In re E.E.O.C.*,  
709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983) .....4

*Klumb v. Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.*,  
458 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....8

*Kramer v. Kastleman*,  
508 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2017).....6

*Lindsay v. Sterling*,  
690 S.W.2d 560 (1985).....5

*Matthews on behalf of M.M. v. Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
484 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2016).....7

*Matzen v. McLane*,  
659 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. 2021).....7

*Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. Wichita Cnty.*,  
548 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2018).....1

*Tex. A&M Univ.-Kingsville v. Yarbrough*,  
347 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2011).....7

**Statutes**

Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code, § 17.41 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, §  
37.001 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a.....1
